© 00 N oo g A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

In the Matter of Spire

M ssouri Inc. d/b/a Spire’s

Request for Authority

to I nmpl ement a General Rate

| ncrease for Natural

Gas Service Provided in the
t he Conpany’ s M ssouri

Servi ce Areas

File No. GR-2025-0107

N N N N N N N N

June 03, 2025
6: 00 p. m

WEBEX

VOLUME 4

RI LEY FEWELL,
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN, CHAIR,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL

COWM SSI ONERS

Reported by:
Colin Wallis, Lexitas Legal, St. Louis, MO 63101

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

*x * * * * *x * * *x *x *

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 7:40 p.m)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: W can go on
the record. Good evening, everyone, it is
June 3rd, 2025, and the current tine is
7:40 p. m

The M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion has
set this tinme for a local public hearing to
gi ve nenbers of the public a chance to coment
about the application in file nunber
GR- 2025-0107, which is captioned as In the
Matter of Spire M ssouri, |ncorporated, doing
busi ness as Spire's Request for Authority to
| npl enent a General Rate |Increase for Natural
Gas Service in the Conpany's M ssouri Service
Ar eas.

The M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
regul ates investor-owned utility conpanies in
M ssouri and ensures that rates are just and
reasonabl e. The Comm ssion al so regul ates the
gquality of service and the safety of the
operations of investor-owned utilities. The
Comm ssion is made up five conm ssioners,
however, currently there are only four. Chair

Kayl a Hahn, Comm ssi oner Col eman, Conm ssi oner

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

Kol kneyer and Comm ssioner Mtchell. The
comm ssi oners are appoi nted by the governor to
fixed terns and then confirnmed by the Senate.
They enploy a staff of engineers, accountants,
attorneys, financial analysts and other
specialists in the field of utility regul ation.

Comm ssioners, if you have any questions
at any tinme, please feel free to interrupt ne
and ask them M nane is Riley Fewell, and |'m
the regul atory | aw judge presiding over this
hearing. This is an official hearing of the
Public Service Comm ssion of Mssouri, and the
statenents and testinony of witnesses will be
recorded by the court reporter and nust be
gi ven under oath or affirmation.

The Comm ssi on has not nmade any deci sion
in this case, and neither the comm ssioners nor
nmysel f can answer any questions about the
I ssues of the case today because the Conm ssion
must remain inpartial until all evidence is
presented. As we want to provide all attendees
an adequate opportunity to speak today, we wll
limt the time for testinony to only three
mnutes. | would ask that everyone renain

mut ed unl ess you are directed to speak, so that

Page 3

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

everyone can be heard and understood for the
court reporter.

| f you or soneone you know would like to
make additional comments, there is a comments
tab that can be reached via the Comm ssion's
website: psc.no.gov. On the right side of the
home page, there's a link titled Submt
Comments. dick on that link to submt your
comrents; nake sure that you are referencing
this case nunber: GR 2025-0107.

There will also be three other
| ocal public hearings. The first at St. Joseph
at noon tonorrow. Then Kansas City at 6:00
p.m tonorrow. And the final at Joplin at
6:00 p.m on Thursday. |If you or anyone you
know woul d li ke to attend any of those other
| ocal public hearings, let staff or OPC know
before you | eave today to get further details.
The court reporter is transcribing this hearing
so that the Conm ssion may review and read the
comments later. Chair Hahn, would you like to
make openi ng remar ks?

CHAIR HAHN:. O course. Thanks, Judge
Fewel | , appreciate it. Good evening, everyone

and wel conme to our |ocal public hearing this

Page 4

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

evening. | knowit's alittle bit late for the
testinony to the Commi ssion to get started,

whi ch hopefully neans there's been a very
robust question and answer session. The

Comm ssion is here inits entirety this

eveni ng, and so on behalf of the entire

comm ssion, we | ook forward to hearing your
coments and will absolutely take those into
consi deration as we wei gh our decisions noving
forward. And with that, just |ooking forward
to hearing your thoughts and coments. Thanks,
Judge.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: You're
wel cone, Chair. And we can began wth parties
maki ng their entries of appearance, begi nning
with Spire. Thank you, your Honor.

MR. ARIAS: Antonio Arias on behal f of
Spire M ssouri, Inc.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: For the
Comm ssion Staff?

MR. STACEY. Scott Stacey, deputy counsel
for Staff Counsel's Ofice representing Staff.
200 Madi son street, Jefferson Cty, M ssouri
65101.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you.

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 6
And the Ofice of Public Counsel?

MR, CLIZER  John Cizer on behalf of the
O fice of Public Counsel. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Are there
any interveners today -- present today that
woul d like to enter their appearance? Ckay.

For those who |like to provide coments today,
|"mgoing to call the wtnesses |isted on the
sign-up sheet in the order that they appear.
When | call your nane, please unnmute yourself.

| wll then place you under oath and ask you to
state and spell your nane and then you can

of fer your comments to the Comm ssi on.

As | stated before, we're Iimting
testinmony to only three mnute so that everyone
has a chance to be heard tonight. Pl ease
remain after -- available after your remarks
until you' ve been excused because the
Comm ssi on may have questions for you and the
attorneys may al so have questions fromyou --
of you. They can let ne know at that tine.
Kylee Ham Il is the first nanme | have |i sted.
It's star 6 if you' re appearing by cell phone.
s Kylee Ham ||l here? Ckay, | can circl e back.

Rachel Hanson.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

M5. HANSON: That's ne.
(Rachel Hanson sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nane for the
record?

M5. HANSON: Rachel Hanson, R-a-c-h-e-1I,
H- a- n-s-o0-n.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. HANSON: | ama Kansas City resident
and a Spire custoner, and |'mrequesting that
t he Comm ssion not approve any anount of rate
increase to Spire services. |In Spire's proxy
statenments, they state that they closely link
executive conpensation to conpany perfornmance.
In 2024, Spire's five executives earned over
$9.3 mllion in salary, stock awards and ot her
forms of conpensation

Last year, Steven Lindsay, Spire's former
presi dent and CEO received al nost $3.4 mllion
I n conpensation just by hinself. Spire
received a cash influx as a result of their
three approved rate increases in 2021 and 2022.
10.8 miIlion of that went into the pockets of

five Spire executives in 2022. 11.4 mllion of

Page 7

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

it went to themin 2023.

Ri ght before | joined this, | was
volunteering at ny community food pantry where
every week nore and nore people are being fed
because the cost of everything is out of
control. Many M ssourians are working nultiple
j obs and doi ng wi thout basic necessities
because people |like Steven Lindsey, Scott
Doyl e, Steven Rush, M chael Ceiselhart and Ryan
Hyman, are allowed to reach into our pockets
and take our hard-earned noney. W, the people
of M ssouri, should not be expected to subside
performance increases for mllionaires and
di vi dends for sharehol ders of a
publically-traded conpany.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Elise Diane
Schaeffer. Is it star 6 if you' re appearing by
cell phone to unnute. |s Elise D ane Schaeffer
here? Ckay. Brent Weitzel? |Is Brent Witzel
on? Again, it is star 6 to unmute if you're
appearing by cell phone. Jennifer Janes? |Is
Jenni fer Janes on? Dara Jones? | apologize if
| "' m m spronounci ng your nane. |s Dara Jones

on?

Page 8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

M5. HANSON: This is Dara Jones, yeah.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you,
ma' am Pl ease raise your right hand --

M5. JONES: This is Dara Jones, can you
hear now? Yeah.

(Dara Jones sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your name for the
record?

M5. JONES: Dara Jones, D-a-r-a,
J-0-n-e-s.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you.
You nmay proceed.

M5. HANSON: As a new resident to the
State of Mssouri and the St. Louis greater
area, | was a bit shocked, sticker shocked if
you wll, to see sone of the costs of |ate.
Expecting sone increase of where we rel ocated
from still quite surprised by sonme of the
costs, especially wwth utilities, specifically
with Spire, have already experienced in the
short anmount of tinme that we've been here, a
significant increase in the utilities than what
we are used to. And -- and stating in this

hearing, | would oppose a rate increase at all

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

as well, and, especially, a 14 percent increase
based on the information that |'ve gathered and
heard, even this evening, earlier. |'mnot
seeing how that rate increase is fair, and
equitable for the people of Mssouri. And, so,
| just ask the Conm ssion to consider not
increasing the rate, and | encourage Spire to
continue to | ook for other options through

t heir sharehol ders and through their executive
team for other options, instead of passing the
burden onto the consuner, the end consuner.
Thank you for your tine.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your coments, ma'am TimBodine? It is
star 6 to unnute.

MR. BODINE: This is Tim Bodine.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay, Tim

(Ti m Bodi ne sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nane?

MR. BODINE: Yes, it's TimBodine. It's
T-i-m B-o0-d-i-n-e.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you.
You may proceed with your comments.

MR, BODINE: Yes, ny conments are short.

Page 10

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

| can tell you that I'min agreenent with sone
of the ones that have spoken previously. |
just really want Spire to consider such a |large
Increase at one tine. |If there's -- hopefully
there's been sone thought of a gradual increase
over tinme. | -- | realize that they're a
publically-traded conpany. They're obligated
to their shareholders to nmake a profit.
However, it's hard for people that are on fixed
I ncones, especially the elderly. | know they
offer help to those type of folks, but really
15 percent is a lot in conparison to the
inflation -- the current inflation rate. And |
know that's been explained off by sone of the
folks at Spire that it really isn't, but
15 percent is alot. And | just think there's
a better way. |I'mcertainly not opposed to not
ever having a rate increase. Certainly, we see
t hat anongst other utilities. So, the
expectation that that needs to happen, but just
the large increase all at one tine, instead of
gradual over tinme, that's what | would ask
Spire to consider. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you

For your comments, sir. Ashley Craft.

Page 11

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

M5. CRAFT: Present.
(Ashley Craft sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nane for the
record?

M5. CRAFT: Yes, A-s-h-l-e-y, Cr-a-f-t.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. CRAFT: So, | would like to echo
everything that the others have said. | also
oppose the rate increase. You know, it's just
getting nore and expensive for the cost of
living, and to see yet another rate increase,
iIt's just becom ng where are you going to find
t he noney?

And in addition to that, | attended the
noon virtual session, and when | asked for the
br eakdown of where this noney woul d be goi ng,
It becane apparent that they had to spend the
noney already to ask for the rate increase.
And, so, |I'd also like to have us, you know,
question the fact of what are we putting in
pl ace systemw se to better protect all of us
fromfuture rate increases? You know, there

needs to be not as broken of a system as we

Page 12

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

spend the noney then we ask for the rate

I ncrease. So, that -- that is where | stand.
| definitely oppose the rate increase. And
woul d |i ke to have fol ks think about the
future.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for cooments, ma'am Col |l een Tepen?

MS. TEPEN.  Yes.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Star 6 to
unnmute if you're calling by cell.

M5. TEPEN. Can you hear ne?

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Yes.

(Col | een Tepen sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

M5. TEPEN. Col |l een Tepen. GC-o0-1-1-e-e-n,
T-e-p-e-n.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Conm ssion?

M5. TEPEN. |'mwanting to -- |'m agai nst
any rate increase at all. | heard one of the
attorneys state that they were going to try to
negoti ate an increase and lower it, but I'm

against a rate increase. And |'ma resident of

Page 13

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

St. Louis County in Baldwmn. W've -- there's
several reasons, but one of the reasons is our
recent tornado. People were not doing well
before that, and, now, they are -- their hones
are devastated and they cannot afford this.
|"ma nurse practitioner. | see patients in
their hones, and people can't afford this.
They can't afford basic necessities right now,

especially -- and we've already had a quarter

reversed, and we're shrinking, and we're

potentially going into a recession.

has expenses, but they had an increase -- |
read that they had a criteria in profit in
2024. Their profit increased. So, they just
-- can just make a profit; they had nore
profit. So, why are they asking for a 15
percent increase on rates for people that need
this service?

And the second reason, | wanted -- |I'm
conpl etely against any increase at all, is
because | live -- | cone froma famly wth
mul ti ple people, and ny patients, with chronic

| ung di seases. That's not tal ked about enough

of , you know, our growth in our econony is now

We cannot afford this. | understand Spire

Page 14

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 15
but, you know, fracked gas is very bad for the
climate. It's primarily nethane, and it
I ncreases the heat and climate -- and it
Increases it by six tinmes stronger than other
forms of gas for clinmate -- wth greenhouse
gases. And it affects people with chronic |ung
di seases, and ny children who have to |live on
this planet after we're all gone.

So |"'mconpletely against it for health
reasons, as well as climte change and
financial reasons. Any -- no increase at all.
Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments. Brian Jones. It's star siXx
to unnmute yourself --

MR JONES: Yes --

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: -- by phone.

MR. JONES: Yes, | am here.

(Brian Jones sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

MR. JONES: Brian, B-r-i-a-n, Jones,
J-0-n-e-s.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: You nmay

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. Page 16
proceed wth your coments.

MR JONES: Well, about everything that's
been said, | agree with. | do understand that
there has to be a rate increase with the --
everything has to be done with the two -- |
understand that things have to be -- the rate
i ncrease, | understand it and the need for new
technology. | understand this, | disagree with
it, but | understand it. | only wish that it
could be a better way for it. But | do
understand it. And in these days and tines we
are living in, I'mhopeful that Spire will do
all that they can, that the comm ssioners wl|
do all that they can, to consider the people of
the State of M ssouri.

| live in Kansas City, which is part of
Jackson County. |'ve been here ny whole life.
All nmy 52 years. | have been blessed to
receive service by Spire all ny life. And
can | ook back and say this, |I hope that we're
receiving the best service by Spire for nyself
and for all of us here in Kansas City and
Jackson County.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you

for your comments. Leslie Schueneneyer?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

M5. SCHUENENEYER |'m here.
(Leslie Schueneneyer sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state your nanme for the record?

M5. SCHUENENEYER  Lesl ey Schueneneyer,
L-e-s-1-i-e, S-c-h-u-e-n-e-n-e-y-e-r.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: You nay
proceed wth your coments.

M5. SCHUENENEYER: Thank you, your Honor,
and comm ssioners. Like the others who spoke
before nme, | do agree with their comments in
opposition to the proposed 15 percent increase.

You know, it's not like |I have a choice or we
have a choice in any other utility provider. |
can't shop around for a better rate and nake
the nost efficient use of ny budgetary dollars.
| think that a 15 percent increase is
excessive. Yes, | understand there is a cost
of doing business and there is a cost needing
to make sone i nprovenent, but | also think that
Spire has the responsibility to act nore
efficiently, be |less excessive and function in
the best interests of its custoners.

You know, | wi sh Mssouri could be, and

woul d be, out of the natural gas business. W

Page 17

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

that's a whole other issue. So | just wanted
to express ny viewpoint on opposing the rate
I ncrease, and | thank you for your tine.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Ashley Goins. |t
star 6 to unnute yourself if you' re appearing
by phone. |Is Ashley online? Ashley Goins?

M5. GONS: This is Abigail Coins.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL.: ' msorry,
you're right. | m sread.

M5. GONS: No, you're fine.

how | m sread.
(Abi gail Goins sworn.)
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Can you

pl ease spell your nanme for the record?

name: G o-1-n-s.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Al right.
What woul d you like to tell the Conm ssion?
M5. GONS: VYes, I'dlike to start by
saying that | amconpletely against this
I ncrease at 14 percent or even 1. | haven't

heard a conpelling word tonight from Spire on

really need to be exploring other avenues, but

S

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: | don't know

M5. GONS: Yes, it's A-b-i-g-a-i-I. Last

Page 18

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. . Page 19
why this is necessary, but |'ve had heard from

fell ow constituents who said this would inpose
a hardship on many of us. W all know the
saying, yes, it's the cost of doing business;
but Spire wants also to ignore the fact not one
of the costs of business by a business is to
audi t and exam ne your budget and appropriately
adj ust for your expenses.

My goal, to be honest, is a zero percent
i ncrease. As a consuner, I'mnow hit in this
country by tariffs and Spire stated that they
are not. As a Jackson County resident, |I'm
also hit wth increased property taxes, and to
hear that Spire CEO taking a pay cut was not
even contenpl ated when they're nmaki ng al nost
two mllion dollars in conpensation a year is,
I n my opinion, disgusting.

| haven't heard tonight or in milings
read since Spire took the PPP | oan in 2020 and
2021, how they reserved or set aside any of
those funds to pay for the infrastructure cost
that we are now having laid at our feet. But |
amtold, as an adult, that | need to be saving
for hard tinmes, so | just don't think that is

mat chi ng up.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

Wth Spire's profit margins being around
9.6 percent and nost salaries in this city
I ncreasing by, hopefully, 1 to 3 percent a
year, if you're lucky, this wll only increase
the property level inthis city and in this
state. | work a 40-hour week job, but let's be
real, that's probably about 60 hours a week if
we're all being honest. | take care of ny
home. | take care of ny husband who cannot
wor k do to having stage four adrenal cancer.
And if an increase takes place, ny gas bill
w || beconme around 400 to $450 a nonth in the
w nter. And | have to ensure that he doesn't
get sick. | should not have to make a choice
bet ween heat and nedi cation for ny husband, and
| should not have to pay for shareholders for a
publically-traded conpany. Thank you for your
time. And | hope you have -- | hope everyone
has a great night.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Tayl or
Shields-H llyer? |Is Taylor Shields-Hllyer
here? Is it star 6 to unnute.

M5. SHI ELDS-HI LLYER  Sorry, | am here.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay.

Page 20

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

(Taylor Shields-Hllyer sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

M5. SHI ELDS-HI LLYER  Yeah, Tayl or
Shields-H | lyer, T-a-y-l-o0-r, S-h-i-e-|-d-s,
Hi-l1-1-y-e-r.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. SHI ELDS-HI LLYER 1'd like to, |ike
nost people, piggy back off of, | am agai nst
the 14 percent raise, because as a famly, and
people trying to survive in this day and age,
we cannot afford nore for natural gas. | have
four kids, and | have to keep ny house warm
enough for them and that's already a struggle
wi t hout having a bill that's over $400, and
that's with doing everything in ny hone.

| added insulation. | have done things to
nmy wi ndows. W have done everything we can to
try and | esson our gas intake. And even that
being said, we are still getting hit with $400,
and in then, heaven forbid, you can't pay that.
Then you have to then get, you know, |ate fees.

And if you set up a paynent plan, you have to

Page 21

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. Page 22
pay that, and then if you are |l ate on that

paynment plan, you then in turn have to pay
every dinme back imediately or your gas gets
shut off.

Wth Spire wanting to update the neters
with sone of this noney, they're wanting to be
able to have a safety feature where it's able
to shut off automatically. That being said, |
understand that's a great thing; that's really
good, but that also neans | guarantee you that
If soneone is |late on their paynents, they are
going to be able to also shut off your gas
right then and there without having that little
bit of grace period that you would typically
have with | ate paynent of a shut-off notice.
You typically have about, you know, a week
before they actually are there to do it, so you
can try and ask famly or sonehow nake nore
noney to get that paid.

And that is sonething that is very
stressful to even think about. And, also, |
just can't -- | cannot occur another 14 percent
or else |I'"mjust going to have to just not have
heat on for half of the winter, which, | again,

have four kids, | really can't do that. W

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

al ready wear hoodi es and bl ankets all w nter rage s
anyway to try and keep our costs down. And
that's it. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Misha Johnson. |Is
it. Star 6 to unnute if you're appearing by
phone.

M5. JOHNSON: Here.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Myisha
Johnson, sorry.

M5. JOHNSON: |'m here.

(Myi sha Johnson sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nane for the
record?

M5. JOHNSON: Misha, My-i-s-h-a,

Johnson. J-h -- J-0-h-n-s-0-n, I'msorry.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: You're
perfectly fine, maam Wat would you like to

tell the Conm ssion?

M5. JOHNSON: | would like -- one, |
oppose the increase due to the fact that people
are struggling after the tornado. Many -- nmany
North Citians and county folk fromKC to St.
Louis have lost their properties and their

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. . Page 24
neters are continuing to run, and you all say

no di sconnect until Septenber; but if their
nmeters are running and they're not utilizing
the gas, | don't think they should be charged
for that. And, also, due to the fact a | ot of
themwon't be able to rebuild their hone, and
I nsurance conpani es are paying the city before
they pay the people, they're not going to have
t he noney after they, you know, relocate or
repl enish the things they | ost.

It's going to be hard for themto catch up
on their Spire bill and to get what they have
|l eft over. So, | really don't think that they
deserve an increase. | don't think that we
deserve an increase because we're already
struggling as rents continue to rise, as costs
for schooling and other things continue to
rise. W are already facing a hardship. Thank
you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Laura Schilli?

M5. SCHILLI: H, can you hear ne?

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Yes.

(Laura Schilli sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 25
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the

record?

M5. SCHI LLI: Laura, L-a-u-r-a, Schilli,
S-c-h-i-l-1-i.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. SCHILLI: Well, thank you for hol ding
this hearing. | ama 33-year-old single wonman
living on a nodest incone in St. Louis Cty.
|'ve lived in the sane apartnent for the past
four years. A typical older St. Louis building
wi th poor insulation that nakes heating
i nefficient and expensive. Even wth Budget
Billing through Spire, it's a struggle every
nonth to keep up wth expenses, including
utility costs. During the winters, | often
keep the heat lower than it is confortable to
avoid even higher bills. | bundle up in
sweat ers and bl ankets just to get by, and |
know I'' mnot alone. And | know there's people
wor se of f than ne.

Many of us are already nmaking tough
choi ces between stayi ng warm and stayi ng
afl oat. And, now, Spire's proposing a

15 percent rate increase, which can be an extra

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

$168 a year. That m ght not sound like nmuch to
sone but for individuals and famlies al ready
very stretched thin, it's a serious burden.
Prices for everything: groceries, rent and

I nsurance are all going up while pay raises
aren't keeping pace. W also can't ignore what
St. Louis residents are al ready goi ng through.
Many of our neighbors are still recovering from
the recent tornado, facing displacenent and
unexpected expenses. To add a utility rate

hi ke on top of that is deeply unfair and out of
touch with the reality we're all living in.

Thi s proposed increase threatens to push
people into hardship. | urge you to reject
Spire's rate hike and instead, stand with
M ssouri residents who are just trying to make
ends neet. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am |'mgoing to go back
to the list, the beginning of the list. |Is
Kylee Ham Il on? It is star 6 to unnute
yourself if you're appearing by phone. Kylee
Ham || ? Elise D ane Schaeffer? |Is Elise D ane
Schaeffer? Brent Weitzel? |Is Brent Wit zel

there? |Is star 6 to unnmute yourself. Jennifer

Page 26

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. Page 27
Janes? |s Jennifer Janes there? Gkay. |Is

there anyone el se who Iike to nmake comments to
t he Conmm ssion today?

M5. TOHEY: Yes, | would |like to nmake a
coment. Can you hear ne?

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Yes, | can.

(Madel ai ne Toohey sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

M5. TOHEY: M nane i s Madel ai ne Toohey,
spelled Ma-d-e-l-a-i-n-e, and, Toohey,
T-0-0-h-e-y.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Wat woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. TOHEY: | just would like to also echo
what previous residents have stated. | am
nyself ama resident of Florissant, and |
oppose the Spire increase at 15 percent or any
percent at all. | think that right now
econom cally things are hard for everybody. |
know personally things are very hard for ne.
My husband works in warehousi ng, and he just
got laid off. And | know a |lot of people in

that industry are getting laid off, especially

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

because of the tariffs and everything. And
conpani es are placing that burden on their

| ower enpl oyees and consuners rather than, you
know, taking pay cuts from CEGs or

sharehol ders; and | oppose that in this case as
wel |, especially because that would just add to
t he burden of ny household and community.

Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am |t | ooked |ike an
Abby Brown rai sed her hand.

M5. BROWN:  Yes.

(Abi gail Brown sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

M5. BROMN: Abigail Brown, A-b-i-g-a-i-I,
B-r-o0-wn.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Sorry, |
think there's two people speaking right now.
Can Abby Brown -- |I'mgoing to have her
testify, and then |I'll go back to the general
and see who el se wants to -- sorry, M. Brown.
Can you restate and spell your nane for the

record?

Page 28

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

M5. BROMAN: Yes, Abigail Brown,
A-b-i-g-a-i-l, B-r-o-wn.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Conm ssion?

M5. BROAN:  So, |, too, oppose this rate
I ncrease. A question that was asked during the
hearing was if Spire's CEO woul d consi der
taking a pay cut, to which Spire replied pretty
much no. They would not be cutting the pay of
the CEOQ. However, rather than reducing the pay
of sonmeone who nmakes mllions of dollars, Spire
decided to inplenent what they called a
custonmer affordably plan in 2024. Per the
testinony of Scott Weitzel in his Novenber --

I n Novenber for this case, he states that the
conpany decided to, and | quote, "Reduce head
count and offer early retirenents to the

enpl oyees of Spire."

So | question why the pay of a CEO cannot
be cut, but rather they chose to reduce the
nunber of enpl oyees they have. They're likely
maki ng, you know, an average wage, and we're
just the everyday consuner. Additionally,
gi ven our current federal admnistration's

extrenme budget cuts, many prograns that are

Page 29

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

relied on by | ow and noderate consuners, wll
likely no | onger be in existence at the end of
this year, likely by the end of August. For
LI HEAP especially, so it's concerning that
there is -- we're going to increase the rates
of househol ds who al ready are having trouble
paying their bills, yet we have no federal

pl ans to assist these people; and Spire wll
likely not greatly add to the costs, add
funding for the costs that |ow incone consuners
need assistance with. And that's all | have.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am |Is there anyone el se
who would Iike to give a coment today? It's
star 6 to unnute yourself if you' re appearing
by cell phone or --

M5. THOMPSON:. MWy -- | would like to --

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease rai se your right hand?

M5. THOWSON:. Hello? Hello?

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: 1'mgoing to
go to -- there's a nane |listed as Martha and
then | think caller nunber 54, |'Il go to you
right after.

(Mart ha Thonpson sworn.)

Page 30

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 31

M5. THOWSON: |'m Martha, yes.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the
record?

M5. THOWSON. Ckay, ny nanme is Mart ha,
Capital Ma-r-t-h-a. Thonpson, capital
T-h-0-m p-s-o0-n.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. THOMPSON: | would like to say to the
Comm ssion, this is not just a 15 percent
raise. |If you wll ook back at the records
within this last five years, | believe, this is
the third raise. And I'mfrom Kansas City,

M ssouri, and, so, it's already been
established tonight that we have a raise of
4.5 percent. Ckay, if you add 15 percent to
that, that's 19.5 percent. And | believe the
rai se before that, was at | east one percent if
we just say one percent, that puts us at

20 percent raised within the last five years.
So | would like for you to consider that, and |
amon a fixed income. | ama retired educator,
so, you know, |'mnot getting a |ot of noney.

And we -- we make -- we do what we can do with

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

) Page 32
the noney that we have. And | would like for

you to consider that as you all are making your
deci si ons.

Qur -- ny inconme is not going to go up.
It is basically going to pretty nuch be what it
is for the rest of ny life. And we do
everything we can to keep our utilities down,
and -- but | also have a child who is bedridden
with MS. So, | can't -- ny house can't be hot.
| nmean, can't be cold in the winter because she
stays cold, so | have to run ny utilities. So
as you all are making your decision, think
about those things. That's just -- |I'mjust
one person, and those are the things that I'm
goi ng through, and |I'm sure there are people
who are far worse off than | am

So | would appreciate it if you would
t hi nk about that, and then think about those
executives that are making $9 million for four
or five people. And think about that when you
are maki ng your decision for your constituents.
Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am Caller 54, | don't

know if tells you if you're caller 54. | -- |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

) Page 33
think I have you currently unnmuted. Are you

t here?

M5. LELLORE: Hell o?

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWVELL: Hi.

MS. LELLORE: Yes.

(Ozell Lellore sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your name for the
record?

MS. LELLORE: Orzell Lellore, O z-e-I-1,
L-e-l-1-0-r-e. To the judge and the
Commi ssion - -

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: You may
pr oceed.

M5. LELLORE: Yes, I'mglad | got unnuted.
Yes, | want to agree with everybody that called
I n, because we have econom cal problens; and a
| ot of people are living from paycheck to
paycheck and are on a fixed inconme. And half
of us have worked for the government all of our
lives. And, you know, when the marines and the
sol diers cone here, they can't even get decent
headquarters. They can't get noney to take
care of their nedical, so where is that going

to leave the fixed incone, the elderly? 1I've

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

been calling in for an application for | ow

I ncone, because sone of us are on a budget or a
fixed inconme, and sone of us are living by, you
know, food stanps and sone on housing. And,
see, it's going to push us out in the street.

| f you haven't saved any npbney or you
wasn't born with a silver spoon in your nouth
or have, like, relatives that |eave you an
i nheritance. So where we're going to fall, and
we have worked 30, 35, 40 years, and, now, when
you see the econony, wth the storns, tornadoes
and earthquakes, and people are dying with
stress, they can't even afford the eggs in the
store. They up. Everything is up because the
cost of living.

So, Judge and Conm ssion, when you go hone
toni ght, pray, and think about the | ow people
that nade this world back in the day. Their
sweat and their blood and sacrifices. W don't
deserve all these high cost livings. They need
to cuts taxes, think about the little man that
they don't even think about it, because it
ain't no mddle class no nore. It's either the
rich or the poor. W got poverty. W got

people in the street. | passed themon the

Page 34

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

street and hand them out sone noney. | tell
themgo to the church and get the food pantry.
They on the street, Judge. They on the street,
Comm ssion. They don't have affordability
housi ng. They don't have luxuries. They don't
have a car. They don't even have food stanps.
They don't have no noney.

So if they doing worse than we are, where
they're going to find us in a couple years? |
ask themto send their applications, so | can
fill it out for the disability and the
di sabled. | haven't got the application. It's
been like five years. They put nme on there in
2021, then they may made nmy gas bill |ike
$39. 94.

When |'ve noved here, and it costs in
Overland -- | live in Overland, M ssouri, then
it was 2.19. | was able to pay 30, $40 on gas,
and 20, 30, $40 on utilities. But, now,
everything is going up, cost of living -- |
barely can pay these bills. And then if you
got a two bedroom they jack you up to 126 and
112 a nonth. Now, if you married, you can have
hel p from your spouse if he have a job, you all

can maybe neke it. Maybe. | said maybe.

Page 35

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

But if it's a single person or an elderly
person on a fixed incone, they barely can pay
for their nedications. They barely can pay for
groceries. They shouldn't have to choose
bet ween payi ng Aneren UE, Spire or any other
conpany and can't eat a decent neal, skipping
their nmeals and can't go and get nedical. They
can't even pay the nedical. They got to pay
the prescription.

Sone people without |life insurance, health
I nsurance, nedical insurance. They can't
afford all this. So think about the people
that work through the years that made the
nation great when they canme over from wherever
t hey cane from wherever space. They sweat and
they work the bills. They all ante up, and
they all sacrificed. Think about them Now,
they up in their 60, 70, 80, 90 and 100; they
don't deserve this. They say, wow, we worked
all themyears, and this is what we get,
peanuts. W get crunbs. W should be living
good. But we living bel ow poverty, poverty
stricken, poverty line. Yes, |'ve been waiting
to get on the line, because | have a voice to

speak. M civil rights being invaded by all

Page 36

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

t hese taxes, and they just flooding us out.
They about to put us out the hone that we
living, trying to pay the bills, Judge and
Comm ssion, into the street. And, you know,
the shelter is overfull. It's running over
wi th honel ess peopl e, because you know t hey
don't want themon the street. They nove from
curb to curb, and they don't have no place.
And then they send all the mgrants over here,
and they separating their famlies. They about
to push them back where themcone from It's a
di saster, and God is not pleased.
So if you can do anything, Judge or
Comm ssion, pray before you nake that decision,
to do the increase, | pray that you | ook and
t hi nk about us and do a decrease. | oppose the
14 percent increase rate and thank you for
hearing me. And this is Ms. Ozell Lellore.
And have a good day, and may God bl ess you all.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, nm'am
M5. LELLORE: All right, good day.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Is there
anyone el se who would |ike to speak tonight?

It is star 6 to unnute yourself, and | think

Page 37

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

there's a way to --

M5. WLLIAMS: |'m here.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Chel sea
WIllianms? |'m guessing on your nane.

(Chel sea WIlians sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL

M5. WLLIAMS: Chel sea WIIi ans,
Ch-e-l-s-e-a, Wi-l-I-i-a-ms. Hey. Sorry.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: |'m not sure
the court reporter got that. | did not. Can
you repeat that?

M5. WLLIAMS: | can do it again.
Chel sea, Ch-e-l-s-e-a. WIIians,
Wi-I-l-i-a-ms.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you,

ma'am You may proceed with your comments.

M5. WLLIAMS: [|'ma senior citizen. |'m
on Social Security. | bought my first house
four years ago. |'ve gone through a
100 percent property assessnent raise increase
and then another one. And ny hone is really
poorly insulated, so | pretty nmuch live in one
roomin the wwinter. And | oppose this increase

for all the reasons already stated. You know,

sone of the gals |like Rachel and ot hers who

Page 38

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

Page 39
really researched these percentages of, you

know, what the executives are nmaking in terns
of profit and the | obbyists.

Clearly Spire is maki ng noney, really.
And then | did, I went through -- Spire cane to
my hone | ast year, tore up the streets, tore up
the grass, tore up ny driveway. | just -- at
my own expense, | just reseeded and pl anted
the, you know, nedian nedium by the street at
ny expense.

| mean, it's just -- | don't feel there's
any great benefit. And every year ny gas bills
go up. So | don't see the benefit, really.
It's going to keep costing us, you know, the
consuner nore and nore while the executives
make nore and nore profit. |t just seens so
unfair and so unequitable. Especially in this
day with the tariffs and all the other
utilities, and the food has gone -- you know,
| ook at what everyone has said. Just the price
of living has gone up and up and up.

It's just really is kind of scary --
sorry, for ny dogs. |It's just scary as a ol der
person on a, you know, fixed incone to feel

like I1"mgoing to be pushed out of ny house.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

|"ve only been here less than five years. So
that's | -- | guess that is ny comment, really.
| think that's all | have to say, but I'm
opposed pretty much.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am

MR ARIAS: And we would just like to
reiterate there's a text nunmber if Ms. WIIlians
woul d li ke to provide us that specific address.
It's in the chat, but the text nunber also is
(314) 735- 3013, so we can --

M5. WLLIAMS: | wll.

MR. ARIAS: -- get that area, get your
address and investigate this issue.

M5. WLLIAMS: Ckay, thank you. | wll.
| wll text it right now, okay, for that
nunber .

MR. ARI AS: Thank you.

M5. WLLIAMS: Thank you very nuch.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you.
Char |l ene Hansen.

M5. HANSEN: That's ne.

(Charl ene Hansen sworn.)
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you

pl ease state and spell your nanme for the

Page 40

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

record?

M5. HANSEN: Charl ene Hansen,
Ch-a-r-l1-e-n-e, Ha-n-s-e-n.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Conm ssion?

M5. HANSEN: So |I'ma resident in Kansas
Cty, Mssouri. The last tine | had Spire was
a couple of years ago. The winter of 2018 into
2019, ny Spire bill was about $300 a nonth
every nonth. | was a new nom M son was a
newborn at the tinme, and | was forced to go to
nmy |andlord and beg himto et nme out of ny
| ease. After several nonths of pleading with
nmy landlord to et ne nove, he finally agreed,
and | noved into an apartnent that was over
$100 nore a nonth in rent. So even though |
was paying nore in rent, | was saving a 100 to
$200 a nonth because | was no | onger paying
Spire. This is before the 2021 and 2022
I NnCcr eases.

And ny heart breaks for nmy community
menbers that were not as fortunate as | am and
who are honmeowners or who are stuck having to
pay extraordinary high Spire bills, and who are

faced with the prospect of having to pay even

Page 41

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. . . . . . Page 42
hi gher Spire bills with this rate increase.

urge the conmm ssioners to not allow any rate
I Nncr ease.

Spire CEO and executives should not be
making a mllion dollars a year, |et alone
multiple mllion dollars per year. Spire
spends hundred of thousands of dollars on
| obbyi sts who work agai nst renewabl e energy
advances and then | obby for nalicious practices
to further harm M ssouri ans.

Spire has a history of fear nongering in
St. Louis. They worked -- actively worked
against climte protection plans, and they have
proven that they put their corporate greed
above the interests of M ssourians, our
communi ties and our planet. Spire said that
t hese increases are needed for themto be a
heal thy business. |If we are all honel ess
because we can't afford the cost of |iving,
then nobody will be paying a Spire bill, so I'm
not sure how they see that this what nakes them
a heal t hy busi ness.

Regardl ess of Spire's history of being an
awful utility conpany, the reason for their

I ncrease i s operating costs, and these are the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

Page 43
costs of doing business and should not require
rate i ncreases every couple of years. This is
sonething that is part of their business and
does not require us to constantly have these
rate increases. Thank you so nuch,
comm ssioners, for facilitating these public
hearings and for allowing us to still have
I n-person public hearings. | wll be attending
the ones in Kansas City and Joplin in days to
continue. | urge you guys to act in the best
of interests of Mssourians and say no to any
rate increase. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your coments, ma'am |s there anyone el se
who |ike to give comments today?

M5. MARSHALL: | woul d.

(Antionette Marshall sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Pl ease state
and spell your nane.

MS. MARSHALL: Antionette Marshall,
A-n-t-i-o-n-e-t-t-e, Ma-r-s-h-a-1-1, Marshall,
sorry.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: What woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

M5. MARSHALL: Well, I'mnot going to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. Page 44
repeat because everybody has many great points.

|"mnot for it. | agree wth everything that's
been said so far. | would |ike whoever is

| istening, whoever it matters to, to say that |
find it a bit insulting on everybody's part
that they would ask for a 15 percent raise on
our rates. That is -- |like, usually, you get
a, you know, 6 percent over three years.
There's sonme work there. They just went right
in, and | think that's what's really upsetting
to people to go, well, they're just going to
rai se 15 percent. Like that's not chunp
change. You know, |ike everybody has said,
they want an increase for 15 percent, well,
we're not getting that on our pay, so | just --
that is sonething for themto think about, and
that's all | wanted to say.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you
for your comments, ma'am |s there anyone el se
who would like to testify? It is star 6 to
unnute yourself, and | believe there's a way to
rai se your hand. |'mnot positive on howto do
t hat .

MR MCKEE: | would Iike to make a quick

comrent, Judge.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay. M.

McKee, | got you first.
(Jeff MKee sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Can you
pl ease state and spell your nane for the
record?

MR MCKEE: Jeff MKee, J-e-f-f,
M c- K-e-e.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Wat woul d
you like to tell the Comm ssion?

MR MCKEE: | would just ask that the
Comm ssion anal yze this rate increase, along
wi th the annual operating budgets that are --
that the utility is operating by. And | think
it goes along the |ines of what sone of the
comment s have been about the rate increase all
at once. And it seens |ike there would be ways
to predict sonme of these costs in the budget,
and, therefore, these costs shouldn't be over
and above a budget, if it's a good budget. So
that's all that | would ask is that they kind
of anal yze the budget as well.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you
for your comments, sir. |s there anyone el se

who like to testify. It is star 6 to unnute

Page 45

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025

. ) Page 46
your phone and | believe star 3 to raise your

hand. GCkay. Chair Hahn, would you like to
make a cl osing remark?

CHAIR HAHN: Sure woul d. Thank you so
much, Judge Fewell. Appreciate it. Thank you,
everyone, for com ng out tonight. Certainly,
it's been a long evening. But | know that
we're better infornmed for your testinony this
evening. W've gotten a |ot of val uable
i nformation. Very great comments, well
prepared. Just appreciate the engagenent and
the tinme that it took for you all to give your
perspectives this evening.

So on behalf of the entire comm ssion,

t hank you for your participation and | ook
forward to seeing sone of you at the

future public hearings in this case. Thank you
all so nuch. Have a good eveni ng.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you,
Chair. And | want to reiterate that we have
three nore | ocal public hearings, all of which
are in person. Two tonorrow. The first in St
Joseph, M ssouri, at noon. And then at
6:00 p.m in Kansas City, and then on Thursday,

we have one in Joplin at 6:00 p. m

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 47
And if you know anyone or would like to
make additional comments yoursel ves and you're
not able to go to one of those other
| ocal public hearings, there's a consuner
comments tab that can be reached on the
Comm ssion's website. That is p-s-c, dot, mo,
dot, g-o-v. On the right side of the hone pad,
there's a title -- hone page, there's a link
titled Submt Comments. You will click on
that, and reference this case nunber:
GR-2025-0107. This hearing is adjourned, and
we're going to go off the record. Thank you,
everyone, and hope you have a good ni ght.
(Ending tinme of the hearing: 8:40 p.m)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the out cone of the

SANRY N

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 48

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025Index: $100..antionette

$

$100 41:16
$168 26:1
$200 41:18
$3.4 7:20
$300 41:9
$39.94 35:15
$40 35:18,19
$400 21:17,22
$450 20:12
$9 32:19
$9.3 7:17

2019 41:9
2020 19:19

2021 7:2319:20
35:14 41:19

2022 7:23,25
41:19

2023 81

2024 7:16 14:16
29:13

2025 25

3

1

1 18:24 20:3
10.8 7:24

100 36:18 38:20
41:17

11.4 7:25
112 35:23
126 35:22

14 10:1 18:24
21:12 22:22 37:17

15 11:12,16 14:18
17:12,17 25:25
27:19 31:11,17
44:6,12,14

19.5 31:18

3 20:346:1
30 34:10 35:18,19

314 735-3013
40:11

33-year-old 25:8
35 34:10
3rd 2:5

4

4.5 31:17
40 34:10
40-hour 20:6
400 20:12

2

52 16:18
54 30:23 32:24,25

2.19 35:18

20 31:21 35:19
200 5:23
2018 41:8

6

6 6:238:18,21
10:1513:9 18:7
20:23 23:6 26:21,
25 30:15 37:25
44:8,20 45:25

60 20:7 36:18
65101 5:24

6:00 4:13,15
46:24,25

70 36:18
7:40 2:2,6

80 36:18
8:40 47:14

9.6 20:2
90 36:18

A

A-B-I-G-A-I-L
18:18 28:17 29:2

A-N-T-1-O-N-E-T-T
E 43:21

A-S-H-L-E-Y 12:6
Abby 28:11,21

abigail 18:9,15
28:13,17 29:1

absolutely 5:8
accountants 3:4
act 17:21 43:10
actively 42:12

add 26:10 28:6
30:9 31:17

added 21:19
addition 12:16

additional 4:4
47:2

Additionally 29:23
address 40:9,14
adequate 3:22
adjourned 47:11
adjust 19:8

administration's
29:24

adrenal 20:10
adult 19:23
advances 42:9
affects 15:6
affirmation 3:15

afford 14:5,7,8,13
21:14 34:13 36:12
42:19

affordability 35:4
affordably 29:13
afloat 25:24

age 21:13

agree 16:317:11
33:16 44:2

agreed 41:14
agreement 11:1
allowed 8:10
allowing 43:7
Ameren 36:5
amount 7:12 9:22
analysts 3:5
analyze 45:12,22
annual 45:13
ante 36:16

antionette 43:17,
20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IVJune 03, 2025Index: Antonio..charlene

Antonio 5:17

apartment 25:10
41:15

apologize 8:23
apparent 12:19
appearance 5:15
6:6

appearing 6:23
8:18,22 18:7 23:6
26:22 30:15

application 2:10
34:1 35:12

applications
35:10

appointed 3:2
appropriately 19:7
approve 7:12
approved 7:23
area 9:16 40:13
Areas 2:16

Arias 5:17 40:7,
13,18

ashley 11:2512:2
18:6,8

assessment 38:20
assist 30:8
assistance 30:11
attend 4:16
attended 12:16
attendees 3:21
attending 43:8

attorneys 3:56:20
13:23

audit 19:7
August 30:3
Authority 2:13

automatically
22:8

avenues 18:1
average 29:22
avoid 25:18
awards 7:17
awful 42:24

B

B-O-D-I-N-E 10:22
B-R-I-A-N 15:23

B-R-O-W-N 28:18
29:2

back 6:24 16:20
21:11 22:3 26:19
28:22 31:12 34:18
37:11

bad 15:1
Baldwin 14:1

barely 35:21 36:2,
3

based 10:2
basic 8:7 14:8
basically 32:5
bedridden 32:8
bedroom 35:22
beg 41:12
began 5:14
beginning 5:15
26:20

behalf 5:6,17 6:2
46:14

benefit 39:12,13

bill 20:11 21:17
24:12 35:14 41:9
42:20

Billing 25:14

bills 25:18 30:7
35:21 36:16 37:3
39:12 41:24 42:1

bit 5:1 9:16 22:14
44:5

blankets 23:1
25:19

bless 37:19
blessed 16:18
blood 34:19

Bodine 10:14,16,
18,21,25

born 34:7
bought 38:18
breakdown 12:18
breaks 41:21
Brent 8:20 26:24
brian 15:14,19,23
broken 12:25

Brown 28:11,12,
13,17,21,23 29:1,
5

budget 19:7 25:13
29:25 34:2 45:18,
20,22

budgetary 17:16
budgets 45:13
building 25:11
bundle 25:18

burden 10:11 26:3
28:2,7

business 2:13
17:19,25 19:4,6
42:18,22 43:1,3

C

C-H-A-R-L-E-N-E
41:3

C-H-E-L-S-E-A
38:8,13

C-O-L-L-E-E-N
13:17

C-R-A-F-T 12:6
call 6:8,10
called 29:12 33:16

caller 30:23 32:24,
25

calling 13:10 34:1
cancer 20:10
capital 31.6
captioned 2:11
car 35:6

care 20:8,9 33:24

case 3:17,19 4:10
28:5 29:15 46:17
47:10

cash 7:22
catch 24:11

cell 6:238:19,22
13:10 30:16

CEO 7:20 19:14
29:7,10,19 42:4

CEOS 28:4

Chair 2:24 4:21,23
5:14 46:2,4,20

chance 2:96:16

change 15:10
44:13

charged 24:4

charlene 40:21,23
41:2

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025Index: chat..devastated

chat 40:10

chelsea 38:3,5,7,
13

child 32:8
children 15:7

choice 17:13,14
20:14

choices 25:23
choose 364
chose 29:20

chronic 14:24
15:6

chump 44:12
church 35:2
circle 6:24

Citians 23:24
citizen 38:17

city 4:135:237:10
16:16,22 20:2,5
24:7 25:9 31:14
41:7 43:9 46:24

civil 36:25
class 34:23
click 4:8 47:9

climate 15:2,3,5,
10 42:13

Clizer 6:2

closely 7:14
closing 46:3

cold 32:10,11
Coleman 2:25
colleen 13:7,13,17
comfortable 25:17

comment 2:9 27:5
30:14 40:2 44:25

comments 4:4.8,

9,21 5:8,11 6:7,13
8:17 10:14,24,25
11:25 13:7 15:14
16:1,2517:8,11
18:6 20:21 23:5
24:21 26:19 27:2
28:10 30:13 32:24
37:21 38:16 40:6
43:14,15 44:19
45:16,24 46:10
47:2,5,9

commission 2:7,
17,20,23 3:12,16,
19 4:205:2,5,7,20
6:13,19 7:9,12
10:6 12:8 13:20
18:21 21:9 23:20
25:6 27:3,15 29:4
31:9,11 33:12
34:16 35:4 37:4,
14 41:5 43:24
45:10,12 46:14

Commission's 4:5
47:6

Commissioner
2:25 3:1

commissioners
2:233:2,7,17
16:13 17:10 42:2
43:6

communities
42:16

community 8:3
28:7 41:21

companies 2:18
24:7 28:2

company 7:15
8:15 11:7 20:17
29:16 36:6 42:24

Company's 2:15
comparison 11:12
compelling 18:25

compensation
7:15,18,21 19:16

completely 14:22
15:9 18:23

confirmed 3:3
consideration 5:9
constantly 43:4

constituents 19:2
32:21

consumer 10:11
19:10 29:23 39:15
47:4

consumers 28:3
30:1,10

contemplated
19:15

continue 10:8
24:16,17 43:10

continuing 24:1
control 8:6
corporate 42:14

cost 8:512:12
17:18,19 19:4,21
34:15,20 35:20
42:19

costing 39:14

costs 9:17,20 19:6
23:2 24:16 25:16
30:9,10 35:16
42:25 43:1 45:18,
19

counsel 5:216:1,3
Counsel's 5:22
count 29:17
country 19:11

county 14:116:17,
23 19:12 23:24

couple 35:941:8
43:2

court 3:14 4:2,19
38:10

Craft 11:25 12:1,2,
6,9

criteria 14:15
crumbs 36:21
curb 37:8

current 2:511:13
29:24

customer 7:11
29:13

customers 17:23
cut 19:14 29:8,20

cuts 28:4 29:25
34:21

cutting 29:9

D

D-A-R-A 9:10

dara 8:23,24 9:1,4,
6,10

day 21:13 34:18
37:19,22 39:18

days 16:11 43:9
decent 33:22 36:6
decided 29:12,16

decision 3:16
32:12,21 37:14

decisions 5:9 32:3
decrease 37:16
deeply 26:11
deputy 5:21

deserve 24:14,15
34:20 36:19

details 4:18
devastated 14:5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025Index: Diane..find

Diane 8:17,19
26:23

dime 22:3
directed 3:25
disability 35:11
disabled 35:12
disagree 16:8
disaster 37:12
disconnect 24:2

diseases 14:25
15:7

disgusting 19:17

displacement
26:9

dividends 8:14
dogs 39:23

dollars 17:16
19:16 29:11 42:5,
6,7

dot 47:6,7
Doyle 8:9
driveway 39:7
due 23:22 24:5
dying 34:12

E

earlier 10:3
early 29:17
earned 7:16

earthquakes
34:12

eat 36:6
echo 12:9 27:16
economical 33:17

economically
27:21

economy 14:10
34:11

educator 31:23
efficient 17:16

efficiently 17:22
eggs 34:13

elderly 11:10
33:25 36:1

Elise 8:17,19
26:23

employ 3:4

employees 28:3
29:18,21

encourage 10:7
end 10:11 30:2,3
ending 47:14
ends 26:17
energy 42:8

engagement
46:11

engineers 3:4
ensure 20:13
ensures 2:19
enter 6:6

entire 5:6 46:14
entirety 5:5
entries 5:15
equitable 10:5
established 31:16

evening 2:4 4:24
5:1,6 10:3 46:7,9,
13,18

everybody's 44:5
everyday 29:23
evidence 3:20

examine 19:7

excessive 17:18,
22

excused 6:18

executive 7:15
10:9

executives 7:16,
25 32:19 39:2,15
42:4

existence 30:2
expectation 11:20
expected 8:12
Expecting 9:18
expense 39:8,10

expenses 14:14
19:8 25:15 26:10

expensive 12:12
25:13

experienced 9:21
explained 11:14
exploring 18:1
express 18:3
extra 25:25

extraordinary
41:24

extreme 29:25

F

faced 41:25
facilitating 43:6
facing 24:18 26:9

fact 12:22 19:5
23:22 24:5

fair 10:4
fall 34:9

families 26:2

37:10

family 14:23 21:12
22:18

fear 42:11
feature 22:7

fed 8:4

federal 29:24 30:7
feel 3:8 39:11,24
fees 21:24

feet 19:22

fellow 19:2

Fewell 2:3 3:9
4:24 5:13,19,25
6:4 7.3,8 8:16 9:2,
7,12 10:13,17,19,
23 11:24 12:3,7
13:6,9,12,14,19
15:13,17,20,25
16:24 17:3,7 18:5,
10,13,16,20
20:20,25 21:2,8
23:4,9,13,18
24:20,23,25 25:5
26:18 27:6,8,14
28:9,14,19 29:3
30:12,18,21 31:2,
8 32:23 33:4,7,13
37:20,23 38:3,6,9,
15 40:5,20,24
41:4 43:13,18,23
44:18 45:1,4,9,23
46:5,19

field 3:6

file 2:10

fill 35:11

final 4:14

finally 41:14
financial 3:515:11

find 12:14 35:9
445

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025Index: fine..households

fine 18:12 23:19

fixed 3:311:9
31:23 33:19,25
34:3 36:2 39:24

flooding 37:1
Florissant 27:18
folk 23:24

folks 11:11,15
13:4

food 8:334:4 35:2,
6 39:19

forbid 21:23
forced 41:11
forms 7:18 155
fortunate 41:22

forward 5:7,10
46:16

fracked 15:1
free 3:8
function 17:22
funding 30:10
funds 19:21

future 12:24 13:5
46:17

G

G-O-I-N-S 18:19
g-o-v 47:7
gals 38:25

gas 2:1515:1,5
17:25 20:11
21:14,21 22:3,12
24:4 35:14,18
39:12

gases 15:6
gathered 10:2

Geiselhart 8:9
general 2:14 28:22

give 2:9 30:14
43:15 46:12

glad 33:15
goal 19:9
God 37:12,19

Goins 18:6,8,9,12,
15,18,22

good 2:4 4:24
22:10 36:22
37:19,22 45:20
46:18 47:13

government 33:20
governor 3:2

GR-2025-0107
2:11 4:1047:11

grace 22:14
gradual 11:5,22
grass 39:7

great 20:19 22:9
36:14 39:12 44:1
46:10

greater 9:15
greatly 30:9
greed 42:14
greenhouse 15:5

groceries 26:4
36:4

growth 14:10
guarantee 22:10
guess 40:2
guessing 38:4
guys 43:10

H

H-A-N-S-E-N 41:3
H-A-N-S-O-N 7:7
H-I-L-L-Y-E-R 21:7

Hahn 2:25 4:21,23
46:2,4

half 22:24 33:19

Hamill 6:22,24
26:21,23

hand 9:3 28:11
30:19 35:1 44:22
46:2

Hansen 40:21,22,
2341:2,6

Hanson 6:25 7:1,
2,6,109:1,14

happen 11:20

hard 11:9 19:24
24:11 27:21,22

hard-earned 8:11

hardship 19:3
24:18 26:14

harm 42:10
head 29:16

headquarters
33:23

health 15:9 36:10
healthy 42:18,22

hear 9:513:11
19:14 24:22 27:5

heard 4:1 6:16
10:3 13:22 18:25
19:1,18

hearing 2:2,8 3:11
4:19,255:7,11
9:25 25:8 29:7
37:1847:11,14

hearings 4:12,17
43:7,8 46:17,21
47:4

heart 41:21

heat 15:3 20:15
22:24 25:17

heating 25:12
heaven 21:23
Hey 38:8

high 34:20 41:24
higher 25:18 42:1
hike 26:11,15
history 42:11,23
hit 19:10,13 21:22
holding 25:7

home 4:7 20:9
21:18 24:6 34:16
37:2 38:21 39:6
47:7,8

homeless 37:6
42:18

homeowners
41:23

homes 14:4,7
honest 19:9 20:8
Honor 5:16 17:9
hoodies 23:1

hope 16:20 20:18
47:13

hopeful 16:12
hot 32:9
hours 20:7

house 21:15 32:9
38:18 39:25

household 28:7
households 30:6

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025Index: housing..late

housing 34:4 35:5
hundred 42:7

husband 20:9,15
27:23

Hyman 8:10

ignore 19:5 26:6
immediately 22:3
impartial 3:20

implement 2:14
29:12

impose 19:2

improvement
17:20

in-person 43:8
including 25:15

income 25:9 30:10
31:23 32:4 33:19,
2534:2,3 36:2
39:24

incomes 11:10
Incorporated 2:12

increase 2:14 7:13
9:18,23,25 10:1,4
11:4,5,18,21
12:11,13,20 13:2,
3,22,24,25 14:14,
19,22 15:11 16:4,
717:12,17 18:4,
24 19:10 20:4,11
23:22 24:14,15
25:25 26:13 27:19
29:6 30:5 37:15,
17 38:20,23 42:1,
3,25 43:12 44:14
45:12,16

increased 14:16
19:13

increases 7:23
8:1312:24 15:3,4
41:20 42:17 43:2,
5

increasing 10:7
20:3

individuals 26:2
industry 27:25
inefficient 25:13
inflation 11:13
influx 7:22

information 10:2
46:10

informed 46:8

infrastructure
19:21

inheritance 34:9
insulated 38:22

insulation 21:19
25:12

insulting 44:5

insurance 24:7
26:536:10,11

intake 21:21

interests 17:23
42:15 43:11

interrupt 3:8
interveners 6:5
invaded 36:25
investigate 40:14

investor-owned
2:18,22

issue 18:2 40:14
issues 3:19

J

J-E-F-F 45:7
J-H 23:17

J-O-H-N-S-O-N
23:17

J-O-N-E-S 9:11
15:24

jack 35:22

Jackson 16:17,23
19:12

Janes 8:22,23
27:1

jeff 45:3,7
Jefferson 5:23

Jennifer 8:22,23
26:25 27:1

job 20:6 35:24
jobs 8:7
John 6:2

Johnson 23:5,8,
10,11,12,16,17,21

joined 8:2
Jones 8:23,24 9:1,

4,6,10 15:14,16,
18,19,23 16:2

Joplin 4:14 43:9
46:25

Joseph 4:12 46:23

judge 2:3 3:10
4:235:12,13,19,
256:47:3,88:16
9:2,7,12 10:13,17,
19,23 11:24 12:3,
7 13:6,9,12,14,19
15:13,17,20,25
16:24 17:3,7 18:5,
10,13,16,20
20:20,25 21:2,8

23:4,9,13,18
24:20,23,25 25:5
26:18 27:6,8,14
28:9,14,19 29:3
30:12,18,21 31:2,
8 32:23 33:4,7,11,
13 34:16 35:3
37:3,13,20,23
38:3,6,9,15 40:5,
20,24 41:4 43:13,
18,23 44:18,25
45:1,4,9,23 46:5,
19

June 2:5

K

Kansas 4:13 7:10
16:16,22 31:14
41:6 43:9 46:24

Kayla 2:25

KC 23:24
keeping 26:6
kids 21:15 22:25
kind 39:22 45:21
Kolkmeyer 3:1

Kylee 6:22,24
26:21,22

L

L-A-U-R-A 25:3

L-E-L-L-O-R-E
33:11

L-E-S-L-I-E 17:6

laid 19:22 27:24,
25

landlord 41:12,14
large 11:3,21

late 5:1 9:17 21:24
22:1,11,15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025Index: laura..Missouri

laura 24:21,24
25:3

law 2:3 3:105:13,
19,25 6:4 7:3,8
8:16 9:2,7,12
10:13,17,19,23
11:24 12:3,7 13:6,
9,12,14,19 15:13,
17,20,25 16:24
17:3,7 18:5,10,13,
16,20 20:20,25
21:2,8 23:4,9,13,
18 24:20,23,25
25:5 26:18 27:6,8,
14 28:9,14,19
29:330:12,18,21
31:2,8 32:23 33:4,
7,13 37:20,23
38:3,6,9,15 40:5,
20,24 41:4 43:13,
18,23 44:18 45:1,
49,23 46:19

lease 41:13

leave 4:18 33:25
34:8

left 24:13

Lellore 33:3,5,6,
10,15 37:18,22

Lesley 17:5
leslie 16:25 17:2
lesson 21:21
let alone 42:5
level 20:5

life 16:17,19 32:6
36:10

LIHEAP 30:4
limit 3:23

limiting 6:14
Lindsay 7:19
Lindsey 8:8

lines 45:15

link 4:7,8 7:14
47:8

list 26:20
listed 6:8,22 30:22
listening 44:4

live 14:23 15:7
16:16 35:17 38:22

lived 25:10
lives 33:21

living 12:13 16:12
25:9 26:12 33:18
34:3,15 35:20
36:21,22 37:3
39:21 42:19

livings 34:20
loan 19:19
lobby 42:9

lobbyists 39:3
42:8

local 2:8 4:12,17,
25 46:21 47:4

long 46:7

longer 30:241:18
looked 28:10
lost 23:25 24:10

lot 11:12,16 24:5
27:24 31:24 33:18
46:9

Louis 9:15 14:1
23:25 25:9,11
26:7 42:12

low 30:1,10 34:1,
17

lower 13:24 25:17
28:3

lucky 20:4

lung 14:25 15:6

luxuries 35:5

M

M-A-D-E-L-A-I-N-E
27:12

M-A-R-S-H-A-L-L
43:21

M-A-R-T-H-A 31:6
M-C-K-E-E 45:8
m-o 47:6
M-Y-I-S-H-A 23:16
made 2:23 3:16
34:18 35:14 36:13
madelaine 27:7,11
Madison 5:23
mailings 19:18

make 4:4,9,22
11:8 14:17 17:15,
20 20:14 22:18
26:16 27:2,4
31:25 35:25 37:14
39:16 44:24 46:3
47:2

makes 25:12
29:11 42:21

making 5:15 19:15
25:22 29:22 32:2,
12,19,21 39:2,4
42:5

malicious 42:9
man 34:21
margins 20:1
marines 33:21
married 35:23

Marshall 43:16,17,
20,21,25

martha 30:22,25
31:15

matching 19:25
Matter 2:12
matters 44:4

Mckee 44:24 45:2,
3,7,11

meal 36:6
meals 36:7
means 5:3 22:10
median 39:9

medical 33:24
36:7,8,11

medication 20:15
medications 36:3
medium 39:9
meet 26:17

members 2:9
41:22

meters 22:5 24:1,3
methane 15:2
Michael 8:9
middle 34:23
migrants 37:9

million 7:17,20,24,
2519:16 32:19
42:5.,6

millionaires 8:13
millions 29:11
minute 6:15
minutes 3:24

mispronouncing
8:24

misread 18:11,14

Missouri 2:7,12,
15,17,19 3:12

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume Bne 03, 2025Index: Missourians..phone

5:18,23 8:12 9:15
10:516:1517:24

26:16 31:15 35:17
41:7 46:23

Missourians 8:6
42:10,15 43:11

Mitchell 3:1
moderate 30:1
modest 25:9
mom 41:10

money 8:11 12:15,
18,20 13:1 22:6,
19 24:9 31:24
32:1 33:23 34:6
35:1,7 39:4

mongering 42:11

month 20:12
25:15 35:23 41:9,
10,16,18

months 41:13
mouth 34:7
move 37:7 41:14

moved 35:16
41:15

moving 5:9

multiple 8:6 14:24
42:6

muted 3:25

myisha 23:5,9,12,
16

needing 17:19
negotiate 13:24
neighbors 26:8
newborn 41:11
night 20:19 47:13

noon 4:13 12:17
46:23

North 23:24
notice 22:15

November 29:14,
15

number 2:10 4:10
29:21 30:23 40:8,
10,17 47:10

nurse 14:6

28:529:5 37:16
38:23

opposed 11:17
40:4

opposing 18:3
opposition 17:12
options 10:8,10
order 6:9
overfull 37:5
Overland 35:17

ozell 33:6,10
37:18

P

)

N

nation 36:14

natural 2:14 17:25
21:14

necessities 8:7
14:8

needed 42:17

O-Z-E-L-L 33:10
oath 3:156:11
obligated 11:7
occur 22:22

offer 6:13 11:11
29:17

Office 5:22 6:1,3
official 3:11
older 25:11 39:23
online 18:8

OPC 4:17
opening 4:22

operating 42:25
45:13,14

operations 2:22
opinion 19:17
opportunity 3:22

oppose 9:2512:11
13:3 23:22 27:19

p-s-c 47:6

p.m. 2:2,6 4:14,15
46:24,25 47:14

pace 26:6

pad 47:7

paid 22:19
pantry 8:3 35:2

part 16:16 43:3
44:5

participation
46:15

parties 5:14
passed 34:25
passing 10:10
past 25:10
patients 14:6,24

pay 19:14,21
20:16 21:23 22:1,
2 24:8 26:5 28:4
29:8,9,10,19
35:18,21 36:2,3,8
37:341:24,25
44:15

paycheck 33:18,
19

paying 24:7 30:7
36:541:17,18
42:20

payment 21:25
22:2,15

payments 22:11
peanuts 36:21

people 8:4,8,11
10:5 11:9 14:3,7,
19,24 15:6 16:14
21:11,13 23:22
24:8 25:20 26:14
27:24 28:20 30:8
32:15,20 33:18
34:12,17,25
36:10,12 37:6
44:11

percent 10:1
11:12,16 14:19
17:12,17 18:24
19:9 20:2,3 21:12
22:22 25:25
27:19,20 31:11,
17,18,19,20,21
37:17 38:20 44:6,
8,12,14

percentages 39:1
perfectly 23:19

performance 7:15
8:13

period 22:14

person 32:14
36:1,2 39:24
46:22

personally 27:22

perspectives
46:13

phone 6:23 8:19,
22 15:17 18:8

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025Index: piggy..regulatory

23:7 26:22 30:16
46:1
piggy 21:11

place 6:1112:23
20:11 37:8

placing 28:2

plan 21:25 22:2
29:13

planet 15:8 42:16
plans 30:8 42:13
planted 39:8
pleading 41:13
pleased 37:12
pockets 7:24 8:10
points 44:1
poor 25:12 34:24
poorly 38:22
positive 44:22
potentially 14:12

poverty 34:24
36:22,23

PPP 19:19
practices 42:9
practitioner 14:6

pray 34:17 37:14,
15

predict 45:18
prepared 46:11
prescription 36:9
present 6:512:1
presented 3:21
president 7:20
presiding 3:10

pretty 29:8 32:5
38:22 40:4

previous 27:17
previously 11:2
price 39:20
Prices 26:4
primarily 15:2
problems 33:17

proceed 9:13
10:24 16:117:8
33:14 38:16

profit 11:8 14:15,
16,17,18 20:1
39:3,16

programs 29:25
properties 23:25

property 19:13
20:5 38:20

proposed 17:12
26:13

proposing 25:24
prospect 41:25
protect 12:23
protection 42:13
proven 42:14

provide 3:21 6:7
40:9

provider 17:14
proxy 7:13
psc.mo.gov. 4:6

public 2:7,8,9,17
3:12 4:12,17,25
6:1,3 43:6,8
46:17,21 47:4

publically-traded
8:15 11:7 20:17

push 26:13 34:5
37:11

pushed 39:25

put 35:13 37:2
42:14

puts 31:20
putting 12:22

Q

quality 2:21
quarter 14:9

guestion 5:4
12:22 29:6,19

guestions 3:7,18
6:19,20

quick 44:24
guote 29:16

R

R-A-C-H-E-L 7:6

rachel 6:257:2,6
38:25

raise 9:321:12
30:19 31:12,14,
16,19 38:20 44:6,
12,22 46:1

raised 28:11 31:21
raises 26:5

rate 2:14 7:12,23
9:2510:4,7 11:13,
18 12:11,13,20,24
13:1,3,22,25 16:4,
617:15 18:3
25:25 26:10,15
29:537:17 42:1,2
43:2,5,12 45:12,
16

rates 2:19 14:19
30:5 44:7

reach 8:10
reached 4:547:5

read 4:20 14:15
19:19

real 20:7
reality 26:12
realize 11:6

reason 14:21
42:24

reasonable 2:20

reasons 14:2
15:10,11 38:24

rebuild 24:6
receive 16:19
received 7:20,22
receiving 16:21
recent 14:3 26:9
recession 14:12

record 2:47:59:9
12:513:16 15:22
17:4 18:17 21:4
23:15 25:2 27:10
28:16,25 31:4
33:941:1 45:6
47:12

recorded 3:14
records 31:12
recovering 26:8
reduce 29:16,20
reducing 29:10
reference 47:10
referencing 4:9
regulates 2:18,20
regulation 3:6

regulatory 2:3
3:10 5:13,19,25
6:4 7:3,8 8:16 9:2,
7,12 10:13,17,19,
23 11:24 12:3,7
13:6,9,12,14,19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV June 03, 2025Index: reiterate..spends

15:13,17,20,25
16:24 17:3,7 18:5,
10,13,16,20
20:20,25 21:2,8
23:4,9,13,18
24:20,23,25 25:5
26:18 27:6,8,14
28:9,14,19 29:3
30:12,18,21 31:2,
8 32:23 33:4,7,13
37:20,23 38:3,6,9,
15 40:5,20,24
41:4 43:13,18,23
44:18 45:1,4,9,23
46:19

reiterate 40:8
46:20

reject 26:14
relatives 34:8
relied 30:1
relocate 24:9
relocated 9:18

remain 3:20,24
6:17

remark 46:3
remarks 4:22 6:17
renewable 42:8
rent 26:4 41:16,17
rents 24:16
repeat 38:11 44:1
replenish 24:10
replied 29:8

reporter 3:14 4:2,
19 38:10

representing 5:22
Request 2:13
requesting 7:11
require 43:1,4

researched 39:1
reseeded 39:8
reserved 19:20

resident 7:10 9:14
13:25 19:12 27:18
41:6

residents 26:7,16
27:17

responsibility
17:21

rest 32:6

restate 28:24
result 7:22
retired 31:23
retirements 29:17
reversed 14:11
review 4:20

rich 34:24

rights 36:25
Riley 3:9

rise 24:16,18
robust 5:4

room 38:23

run 24:1 32:11
running 24:3 375
Rush 8:9

Ryan 8:9

S

S-C-H-I-L-L-I 25:4

S-C-H-U-E-N-E-N-
E-Y-E-R 17:6

S-H-I-E-L-D-S 21:6
sacrificed 36:17
sacrifices 34:19

safety 2:21 22:7
salaries 20:2
salary 7:17
saved 34:6

saving 19:23
41:17

scary 39:22,23

Schaeffer 8:18,19
26:23,24

Schilli 24:21,22,24
25:3,7

schooling 24:17

Schueneneyer
16:2517:1,2,5,9

Scott 5:21 8:8
29:14

Security 38:18
Senate 3:3

send 35:10 37:9
senior 38:17
separating 37:10
September 24:2

service 2:7,15,17,
21 3:12 14:20
16:19,21

services 7:13
session 5:412:17

set 2:819:20
21:25

shareholders 8:14
10:9 11:8 20:16
28:5

sheet 6:9
shelter 37:5

Shields-hillyer
20:22,24 21:1,5,6,
10

shocked 9:16
shop 17:15
short 9:22 10:25
shrinking 14:11
shut 22:4,8,12
shut-off 22:15
sick 20:14

side 4:6 47:7
sign-up 6:9
significant 9:23
silver 34:7
single 25:8 36:1
sir 11:25 45:24
skipping 36:6
Social 38:18
soldiers 33:22
son 41:10
sound 26:1
space 36:15

speak 3:22,25
36:25 37:24

speaking 28:20
specialists 3:6
specific 40:9
specifically 9:20

spell 6:127:4 9:8
10:20 12:4 13:15
15:21 18:17 21:3
23:14 25:1 279
28:15,24 31:3
33:8 40:25 43:19
45:5

spelled 27:12
spend 12:19 13:1
spends 42:7

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025Index: Spire..tonight

Spire 2:12 5:16,18
7:11,13,21,25
9:21 10:7 11:3,15,
23 14:13 16:12,
19,21 17:21 18:25
19:5,11,14,19
22:524:12 25:14
27:19 29:8,11,18
30:8 36:5 39:4,5
41:7,9,19,24 42:1,
4,6,11,16,20

Spire's 2:13 7:13,
16,19 20:1 25:24
26:15 29:7 42:23

spoke 17:10
spoken 11:2
spoon 34:7

spouse 35:24

St 4:12 9:15 14:1
23:24 25:9,11
26:7 42:12 46:22

Stacey 5:21

staff 3:4 4:17 5:20,
22

stage 20:10
stamps 34:4 35:6
stand 13:2 26:15

star 6:23 8:18,21
10:15 13:9 15:14
18:7 20:23 23:6
26:21,25 30:15
37:25 44:20 45:25
46:1

start 18:22
started 5:2
starting 2:2

state 6:12 7:4,14
9:8,1510:20 12:4
13:15,23 15:21
16:15 17:4 20:6
21:3 23:14 25:1

27:9 28:15 31:3
33:8 40:25 43:18
45:5

stated 6:14 19:11
27:17 38:24

statements 3:13
7:14

states 29:15
stating 9:24
staying 25:23
stays 32:11
Steven 7:19 8:8,9
sticker 9:16
stock 7:17

store 34:14
storms 34:11

street 5:23 34:5,25
35:1,3 37:4,7 39:9

streets 39:6
stress 34:13
stressful 22:21
stretched 26:3
stricken 36:23
stronger 15:4

struggle 21:16
25:14

struggling 23:23
24:16

stuck 41:23
submit 4:7,8 47:9
subside 8:12
surprised 9:19
survive 21:13
sweat 34:19 36:15
sweaters 25:19

sworn 7:2 9:6
10:18 12:2 13:13
15:19 17:2 18:15
21:1 23:12 24:24
27:7 28:13 30:25
33:6 38:5 40:23
43:17 45:3

system 12:25

system-wise
12:23

T

T-A-Y-L-O-R 21:6
T-E-P-E-N 13:18

T-H-O-M-P-S-O-N
31:7

T-I-M 10:22

T-O-O-H-E-Y
27:13

tab 4:547:5
takes 20:11

taking 19:14 28:4
29:8

talked 14:25

tariffs 19:11 28:1
39:18

taxes 19:13 34:21
37:1

taylor 20:21,22
21:1,5

team 10:10
technology 16:8
tells 32:25

Tepen 13:7,8,11,
13,17,21

terms 3:3 39:2

testify 28:22 44:20
45:25

testimony 3:13,23
5:2 6:15 29:14
46:8

text 40:8,10,16
thin 26:3
thing 22:9

things 16:6 21:19
24:10,17 27:21,22
32:13,14

Thompson 30:17,
20,25 31:1,5,6,10

thought 11:5
thoughts 5:11
thousands 42:7
threatens 26:13

Thursday 4:15
46:24

tim 10:14,16,17,
18,21

time 2:2,5,8 3:8,23
6:21 9:22 10:12
11:4,6,21,22 18:4
20:18 41:7,11
46:12 47:14

times 15:4 16:11
19:24

title 47:8
titled 4:7 47:9

today 3:19,22 4:18
6:5,7 27:3 30:14
43:15

TOHEY 27:4,11,16
told 19:23

tomorrow 4:13,14
46:22

tonight 6:16 18:25
19:18 31:16 34:17
37:24 46:6

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volume IV

June 03, 2025Index: Toohey..years

Toohey 27:7,11,12
top 26:11
tore 39:6,7

tornado 14:3
23:23 26:9

tornadoes 34:11
touch 26:12
tough 25:22
transcribing 4:19
trouble 30:6

turn 22:2

type 11:11
typical 25:11
typically 22:14,16

U

UE 36:5

understand 14:13
16:3,6,7,8,9,11
17:18 22:9

understood 4:1

unequitable 39:17
unexpected 26:10
unfair 26:11 39:17

unmute 6:10 8:19,
21 10:15 13:10
15:15 18:7 20:23
23:6 26:21,25
30:15 37:25 44:21
45:25

unmuted 33:1,15
update 22:5
upsetting 44:10

urge 26:14 42:2
43:10

utilities 2:22 9:20,

23 11:19 32:7,11
35:19 39:19
utility 2:18 3:6
17:14 25:16 26:10
42:24 45:14

utilizing 24:3

Vv

valuable 46:9
viewpoint 18:3
virtual 12:17
voice 36:24
volunteering 8:3

w

W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S
38:8,14

wage 29:22
waiting 36:23

wanted 14:21 18:2
44:17

wanting 13:21
22:5,6

warehousing
27:23

warm 21:15 25:23
ways 45:17

wear 23:1
website 4:6 47:6

week 8:4 20:6,7
22:16

weigh 5:9

Weitzel 8:20 26:24
29:14

Williams 38:2,4,5,
7,12,13,17 40:8,
12,15,19

windows 21:20

winter 20:13 22:24
23:1 32:10 38:23
41:8

winters 25:16

witnesses 3:13
6:8

woman 25:8
word 18:25

work 20:6,10
36:13,16 42:8
44:9

worked 33:20
34:10 36:19 42:12

working 8:6
works 27:23
world 34:18

worse 25:21 32:16
35:8

wow 36:19

Y

year 7:1919:16
20:4 26:1 30:3
39:6,12 42:5,6

years 16:18 25:11
31:13,21 34:10
35:9,13 36:13,20
38:1940:141:8
43:2 44:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

	Word Index
	Index: $100..antionette
	$100 (1)
	$168 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$3.4 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$39.94 (1)
	$40 (2)
	$400 (2)
	$450 (1)
	$9 (1)
	$9.3 (1)
	1 (2)
	10.8 (1)
	100 (3)
	11.4 (1)
	112 (1)
	126 (1)
	14 (5)
	15 (12)
	19.5 (1)
	2.19 (1)
	20 (2)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (4)
	2022 (3)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (3)
	2025 (1)
	3 (2)
	30 (3)
	314 735-3013 (1)
	33-year-old (1)
	35 (1)
	3rd (1)
	4.5 (1)
	40 (1)
	40-hour (1)
	400 (1)
	52 (1)
	54 (3)
	6 (15)
	60 (2)
	65101 (1)
	6:00 (4)
	70 (1)
	7:40 (2)
	80 (1)
	8:40 (1)
	9.6 (1)
	90 (1)
	A-B-I-G-A-I-L (3)
	A-N-T-I-O-N-E-T-T-E (1)
	A-S-H-L-E-Y (1)
	Abby (2)
	abigail (5)
	absolutely (1)
	accountants (1)
	act (2)
	actively (1)
	add (5)
	added (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	adequate (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	administration's (1)
	adrenal (1)
	adult (1)
	advances (1)
	affects (1)
	affirmation (1)
	afford (8)
	affordability (1)
	affordably (1)
	afloat (1)
	age (1)
	agree (4)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (1)
	Ameren (1)
	amount (2)
	analysts (1)
	analyze (2)
	annual (1)
	ante (1)
	antionette (2)

	Index: Antonio..charlene
	Antonio (1)
	apartment (2)
	apologize (1)
	apparent (1)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (7)
	application (3)
	applications (1)
	appointed (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	area (2)
	Areas (1)
	Arias (5)
	ashley (5)
	assessment (1)
	assist (1)
	assistance (1)
	attend (1)
	attended (1)
	attendees (1)
	attending (1)
	attorneys (3)
	audit (1)
	August (1)
	Authority (1)
	automatically (1)
	avenues (1)
	average (1)
	avoid (1)
	awards (1)
	awful (1)
	B-O-D-I-N-E (1)
	B-R-I-A-N (1)
	B-R-O-W-N (2)
	back (9)
	bad (1)
	Baldwin (1)
	barely (3)
	based (1)
	basic (2)
	basically (1)
	bedridden (1)
	bedroom (1)
	beg (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (4)
	benefit (2)
	bill (6)
	Billing (1)
	bills (8)
	bit (4)
	blankets (2)
	bless (1)
	blessed (1)
	blood (1)
	Bodine (7)
	born (1)
	bought (1)
	breakdown (1)
	breaks (1)
	Brent (4)
	brian (3)
	broken (1)
	Brown (10)
	budget (8)
	budgetary (1)
	budgets (1)
	building (1)
	bundle (1)
	burden (4)
	business (10)
	C-H-A-R-L-E-N-E (1)
	C-H-E-L-S-E-A (2)
	C-O-L-L-E-E-N (1)
	C-R-A-F-T (1)
	call (2)
	called (2)
	caller (3)
	calling (2)
	cancer (1)
	capital (2)
	captioned (1)
	car (1)
	care (3)
	case (7)
	cash (1)
	catch (1)
	cell (5)
	CEO (6)
	CEOS (1)
	Chair (7)
	chance (2)
	change (2)
	charged (1)
	charlene (3)

	Index: chat..devastated
	chat (1)
	chelsea (4)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	choice (3)
	choices (1)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	chronic (2)
	chump (1)
	church (1)
	circle (1)
	Citians (1)
	citizen (1)
	city (13)
	civil (1)
	class (1)
	click (2)
	climate (5)
	Clizer (2)
	closely (1)
	closing (1)
	cold (2)
	Coleman (1)
	colleen (3)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (41)
	commission (38)
	Commission's (2)
	Commissioner (3)
	commissioners (8)
	communities (1)
	community (3)
	companies (3)
	company (7)
	Company's (1)
	comparison (1)
	compelling (1)
	compensation (4)
	completely (3)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (1)
	constantly (1)
	constituents (2)
	consumer (6)
	consumers (3)
	contemplated (1)
	continue (4)
	continuing (1)
	control (1)
	corporate (1)
	cost (10)
	costing (1)
	costs (13)
	counsel (3)
	Counsel's (1)
	count (1)
	country (1)
	county (5)
	couple (3)
	court (4)
	Craft (5)
	criteria (1)
	crumbs (1)
	curb (2)
	current (3)
	customer (2)
	customers (1)
	cut (3)
	cuts (3)
	cutting (1)
	D-A-R-A (1)
	dara (6)
	day (5)
	days (2)
	decent (2)
	decided (2)
	decision (4)
	decisions (2)
	decrease (1)
	deeply (1)
	deputy (1)
	deserve (4)
	details (1)
	devastated (1)

	Index: Diane..find
	Diane (4)
	dime (1)
	directed (1)
	disability (1)
	disabled (1)
	disagree (1)
	disaster (1)
	disconnect (1)
	diseases (2)
	disgusting (1)
	displacement (1)
	dividends (1)
	dogs (1)
	dollars (6)
	dot (2)
	Doyle (1)
	driveway (1)
	due (2)
	dying (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	earned (1)
	earthquakes (1)
	eat (1)
	echo (2)
	economical (1)
	economically (1)
	economy (2)
	educator (1)
	efficient (1)
	efficiently (1)
	eggs (1)
	elderly (3)
	Elise (4)
	employ (1)
	employees (3)
	encourage (1)
	end (3)
	ending (1)
	ends (1)
	energy (1)
	engagement (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	ensures (1)
	enter (1)
	entire (2)
	entirety (1)
	entries (1)
	equitable (1)
	established (1)
	evening (9)
	everybody's (1)
	everyday (1)
	evidence (1)
	examine (1)
	excessive (2)
	excused (1)
	executive (2)
	executives (6)
	existence (1)
	expectation (1)
	expected (1)
	Expecting (1)
	expense (2)
	expenses (4)
	expensive (2)
	experienced (1)
	explained (1)
	exploring (1)
	express (1)
	extra (1)
	extraordinary (1)
	extreme (1)
	faced (1)
	facilitating (1)
	facing (2)
	fact (4)
	fair (1)
	fall (1)
	families (2)
	family (3)
	fear (1)
	feature (1)
	fed (1)
	federal (2)
	feel (3)
	fees (1)
	feet (1)
	fellow (1)
	Fewell (86)
	field (1)
	file (1)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (2)
	find (3)

	Index: fine..households
	fine (2)
	fixed (8)
	flooding (1)
	Florissant (1)
	folk (1)
	folks (3)
	food (5)
	forbid (1)
	forced (1)
	forms (2)
	fortunate (1)
	forward (4)
	fracked (1)
	free (1)
	function (1)
	funding (1)
	funds (1)
	future (3)
	G-O-I-N-S (1)
	g-o-v (1)
	gals (1)
	gas (13)
	gases (1)
	gathered (1)
	Geiselhart (1)
	general (2)
	give (4)
	glad (1)
	goal (1)
	God (2)
	Goins (8)
	good (9)
	government (1)
	governor (1)
	GR-2025-0107 (3)
	grace (1)
	gradual (2)
	grass (1)
	great (6)
	greater (1)
	greatly (1)
	greed (1)
	greenhouse (1)
	groceries (2)
	growth (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (1)
	guessing (1)
	guys (1)
	H-A-N-S-E-N (1)
	H-A-N-S-O-N (1)
	H-I-L-L-Y-E-R (1)
	Hahn (5)
	half (2)
	Hamill (4)
	hand (6)
	Hansen (6)
	Hanson (8)
	happen (1)
	hard (5)
	hard-earned (1)
	hardship (3)
	harm (1)
	head (1)
	headquarters (1)
	health (2)
	healthy (2)
	hear (5)
	heard (7)
	hearing (14)
	hearings (7)
	heart (1)
	heat (4)
	heating (1)
	heaven (1)
	Hey (1)
	high (2)
	higher (2)
	hike (2)
	history (2)
	hit (3)
	holding (1)
	home (10)
	homeless (2)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (2)
	honest (2)
	Honor (2)
	hoodies (1)
	hope (4)
	hopeful (1)
	hot (1)
	hours (1)
	house (4)
	household (1)
	households (1)

	Index: housing..late
	housing (2)
	hundred (1)
	husband (3)
	Hyman (1)
	ignore (2)
	immediately (1)
	impartial (1)
	implement (2)
	impose (1)
	improvement (1)
	in-person (1)
	including (1)
	income (10)
	incomes (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (51)
	increased (2)
	increases (9)
	increasing (2)
	individuals (1)
	industry (1)
	inefficient (1)
	inflation (2)
	influx (1)
	information (2)
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	inheritance (1)
	insulated (1)
	insulation (2)
	insulting (1)
	insurance (5)
	intake (1)
	interests (3)
	interrupt (1)
	interveners (1)
	invaded (1)
	investigate (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	issue (2)
	issues (1)
	J-E-F-F (1)
	J-H (1)
	J-O-H-N-S-O-N (1)
	J-O-N-E-S (2)
	jack (1)
	Jackson (3)
	Janes (4)
	jeff (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jennifer (4)
	job (2)
	jobs (1)
	John (1)
	Johnson (8)
	joined (1)
	Jones (15)
	Joplin (3)
	Joseph (2)
	judge (93)
	June (1)
	Kansas (8)
	Kayla (1)
	KC (1)
	keeping (1)
	kids (2)
	kind (2)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	Kylee (4)
	L-A-U-R-A (1)
	L-E-L-L-O-R-E (1)
	L-E-S-L-I-E (1)
	laid (3)
	landlord (2)
	large (2)
	late (6)

	Index: laura..Missouri
	laura (3)
	law (84)
	lease (1)
	leave (3)
	left (1)
	Lellore (8)
	Lesley (1)
	leslie (2)
	lesson (1)
	let alone (1)
	level (1)
	life (4)
	LIHEAP (1)
	limit (1)
	limiting (1)
	Lindsay (1)
	Lindsey (1)
	lines (1)
	link (4)
	list (2)
	listed (3)
	listening (1)
	live (5)
	lived (1)
	lives (1)
	living (13)
	livings (1)
	loan (1)
	lobby (1)
	lobbyists (2)
	local (6)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (7)
	Louis (7)
	low (4)
	lower (3)
	lucky (1)
	lung (2)
	luxuries (1)
	M-A-D-E-L-A-I-N-E (1)
	M-A-R-S-H-A-L-L (1)
	M-A-R-T-H-A (1)
	M-C-K-E-E (1)
	m-o (1)
	M-Y-I-S-H-A (1)
	made (5)
	madelaine (2)
	Madison (1)
	mailings (1)
	make (19)
	makes (3)
	making (11)
	malicious (1)
	man (1)
	margins (1)
	marines (1)
	married (1)
	Marshall (6)
	martha (4)
	matching (1)
	Matter (1)
	matters (1)
	Mckee (6)
	meal (1)
	meals (1)
	means (2)
	median (1)
	medical (4)
	medication (1)
	medications (1)
	medium (1)
	meet (1)
	members (2)
	meters (3)
	methane (1)
	Michael (1)
	middle (1)
	migrants (1)
	million (8)
	millionaires (1)
	millions (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	mispronouncing (1)
	misread (2)
	Missouri (18)

	Index: Missourians..phone
	Missourians (4)
	Mitchell (1)
	moderate (1)
	modest (1)
	mom (1)
	money (15)
	mongering (1)
	month (7)
	months (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (2)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	multiple (3)
	muted (1)
	myisha (4)
	nation (1)
	natural (3)
	necessities (2)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	negotiate (1)
	neighbors (1)
	newborn (1)
	night (2)
	noon (3)
	North (1)
	notice (1)
	November (2)
	number (8)
	nurse (1)
	O-Z-E-L-L (1)
	oath (2)
	obligated (1)
	occur (1)
	offer (3)
	Office (3)
	official (1)
	older (2)
	online (1)
	OPC (1)
	opening (1)
	operating (3)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	oppose (9)
	opposed (2)
	opposing (1)
	opposition (1)
	options (2)
	order (1)
	overfull (1)
	Overland (2)
	ozell (3)
	p-s-c (1)
	p.m. (7)
	pace (1)
	pad (1)
	paid (1)
	pantry (2)
	part (3)
	participation (1)
	parties (1)
	passed (1)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	patients (2)
	pay (23)
	paycheck (2)
	paying (6)
	payment (3)
	payments (1)
	peanuts (1)
	people (30)
	percent (28)
	percentages (1)
	perfectly (1)
	performance (2)
	period (1)
	person (5)
	personally (1)
	perspectives (1)
	phone (9)

	Index: piggy..regulatory
	piggy (1)
	place (4)
	placing (1)
	plan (3)
	planet (2)
	plans (2)
	planted (1)
	pleading (1)
	pleased (1)
	pockets (2)
	points (1)
	poor (2)
	poorly (1)
	positive (1)
	potentially (1)
	poverty (4)
	PPP (1)
	practices (1)
	practitioner (1)
	pray (3)
	predict (1)
	prepared (1)
	prescription (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	president (1)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (4)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	price (1)
	Prices (1)
	primarily (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (6)
	profit (8)
	programs (1)
	properties (1)
	property (3)
	proposed (2)
	proposing (1)
	prospect (1)
	protect (1)
	protection (1)
	proven (1)
	provide (3)
	provider (1)
	proxy (1)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (15)
	publically-traded (3)
	push (3)
	pushed (1)
	put (3)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (1)
	question (4)
	questions (4)
	quick (1)
	quote (1)
	R-A-C-H-E-L (1)
	rachel (4)
	raise (12)
	raised (2)
	raises (1)
	rate (32)
	rates (4)
	reach (1)
	reached (2)
	read (3)
	real (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (5)
	rebuild (1)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	receiving (1)
	recent (2)
	recession (1)
	record (19)
	recorded (1)
	records (1)
	recovering (1)
	reduce (2)
	reducing (1)
	reference (1)
	referencing (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (84)

	Index: reiterate..spends
	reiterate (2)
	reject (1)
	relatives (1)
	relied (1)
	relocate (1)
	relocated (1)
	remain (3)
	remark (1)
	remarks (2)
	renewable (1)
	rent (3)
	rents (1)
	repeat (2)
	replenish (1)
	replied (1)
	reporter (4)
	representing (1)
	Request (1)
	requesting (1)
	require (2)
	researched (1)
	reseeded (1)
	reserved (1)
	resident (6)
	residents (3)
	responsibility (1)
	rest (1)
	restate (1)
	result (1)
	retired (1)
	retirements (1)
	reversed (1)
	review (1)
	rich (1)
	rights (1)
	Riley (1)
	rise (2)
	robust (1)
	room (1)
	run (2)
	running (2)
	Rush (1)
	Ryan (1)
	S-C-H-I-L-L-I (1)
	S-C-H-U-E-N-E-N-E-Y-E-R (1)
	S-H-I-E-L-D-S (1)
	sacrificed (1)
	sacrifices (1)
	safety (2)
	salaries (1)
	salary (1)
	saved (1)
	saving (2)
	scary (2)
	Schaeffer (4)
	Schilli (6)
	schooling (1)
	Schueneneyer (6)
	Scott (3)
	Security (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (2)
	senior (1)
	separating (1)
	September (1)
	service (9)
	services (1)
	session (2)
	set (3)
	shareholders (5)
	sheet (1)
	shelter (1)
	Shields-hillyer (7)
	shocked (2)
	shop (1)
	short (2)
	shrinking (1)
	shut (3)
	shut-off (1)
	sick (1)
	side (2)
	sign-up (1)
	significant (1)
	silver (1)
	single (2)
	sir (2)
	skipping (1)
	Social (1)
	soldiers (1)
	son (1)
	sound (1)
	space (1)
	speak (4)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (19)
	spelled (1)
	spend (2)
	spends (1)

	Index: Spire..tonight
	Spire (43)
	Spire's (9)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (1)
	spoon (1)
	spouse (1)
	St (9)
	Stacey (2)
	staff (5)
	stage (1)
	stamps (2)
	stand (2)
	star (16)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (23)
	stated (4)
	statements (2)
	states (1)
	stating (1)
	staying (2)
	stays (1)
	Steven (3)
	sticker (1)
	stock (1)
	store (1)
	storms (1)
	street (9)
	streets (1)
	stress (1)
	stressful (1)
	stretched (1)
	stricken (1)
	stronger (1)
	struggle (2)
	struggling (2)
	stuck (1)
	submit (3)
	subside (1)
	surprised (1)
	survive (1)
	sweat (2)
	sweaters (1)
	sworn (19)
	system (1)
	system-wise (1)
	T-A-Y-L-O-R (1)
	T-E-P-E-N (1)
	T-H-O-M-P-S-O-N (1)
	T-I-M (1)
	T-O-O-H-E-Y (1)
	tab (2)
	takes (1)
	taking (3)
	talked (1)
	tariffs (3)
	taxes (3)
	taylor (4)
	team (1)
	technology (1)
	tells (1)
	Tepen (7)
	terms (2)
	testify (3)
	testimony (6)
	text (3)
	thin (1)
	thing (1)
	things (8)
	Thompson (7)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (1)
	thousands (1)
	threatens (1)
	Thursday (2)
	tim (5)
	time (18)
	times (3)
	title (1)
	titled (2)
	today (9)
	TOHEY (3)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (3)
	tonight (7)

	Index: Toohey..years
	Toohey (3)
	top (1)
	tore (3)
	tornado (3)
	tornadoes (1)
	touch (1)
	tough (1)
	transcribing (1)
	trouble (1)
	turn (1)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	typically (2)
	UE (1)
	understand (9)
	understood (1)
	unequitable (1)
	unexpected (1)
	unfair (2)
	unmute (15)
	unmuted (2)
	update (1)
	upsetting (1)
	urge (3)
	utilities (8)
	utility (7)
	utilizing (1)
	valuable (1)
	viewpoint (1)
	virtual (1)
	voice (1)
	volunteering (1)
	W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S (2)
	wage (1)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (3)
	warehousing (1)
	warm (2)
	ways (1)
	wear (1)
	website (2)
	week (4)
	weigh (1)
	Weitzel (5)
	Williams (12)
	windows (1)
	winter (6)
	winters (1)
	witnesses (2)
	woman (1)
	word (1)
	work (6)
	worked (5)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worse (3)
	wow (1)
	year (9)
	years (14)



